
 

 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  June 26, 2019 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  Consideration of a Non-Conforming Use 

Permit, Coastal Development Permit, and Design Review Permit, pursuant 
to Sections 6134.6, 6328.4 and 6565.3 of the San Mateo County Zoning 
Regulations, respectively, to allow construction of a new 928 sq. ft. rear 
detached garage/solarium to an existing 793 sq. ft. one-story single-family 
residence located on an existing 5,506 sq. ft. legal parcel, subsequent to 
the demolition of an existing 192 sq. ft. rear detached garage.  The Non-
Conforming Use Permit is required to allow enlargement of a non-
conforming residential use in a non-residential (Waterfront) zoning district.  
The project is appealable to the California Coastal Commission. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2018-00169 (Howell) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant, David Howell, is requesting approval to construct a new 928 sq. ft. rear 
detached garage/solarium to an existing 793 sq. ft. one-story single-family residence 
located on an existing 5,506 sq. ft. legal parcel, subsequent to the demolition of an 
existing 192 sq. ft. rear detached garage. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission approve the Non-Conforming Use Permit, Coastal 
Development Permit, and Design Review Permit, County File Number PLN 2018-00169, 
based on and subject to the required findings and conditions of approval listed in 
Attachment A. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The site is relatively flat in topography and is located in a general industrial area 
predominantly characterized by warehouses, an outdoor boat storage facility and similar 
other uses, most of which support the local established small harbor business economy.  
One other single-family residence is located adjacent to the subject site northward.  The 
site is accessed via Yale Avenue from the north or south or via Columbia Avenue from 
the east.  The site is not located in a scenic corridor nor adjacent to environmentally 
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sensitive areas.  Yale Avenue is southward while developed parcels to the north and 
east and west bound this parcel. 
 
The project conforms with applicable policies of the County’s General Plan and the San 
Mateo County Local Coastal Program (LCP).  Regarding the General Plan, the project 
complies with applicable policies, specifically those relating to water and wastewater 
supply.  The project is already connected to the Coastside County Water District and 
the Granada Sanitary District for water and wastewater supply, respectively, as 
confirmed by both service providers.  No permits for wastewater supply from the 
Granada Sanitary District is required for this project.  Regarding the Half Moon Bay 
Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (HAF ALUCP), the project complies with applicable 
policies.  Also, regarding the LCP, the project complies with policies regarding visual 
resources and compliance with design review standards and findings. 
 
The Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC) considered the project at the October 
11, 2018 meeting and determined that the project, as designed, complies with applicable 
Design Review Standards to warrant a recommendation for project approval.  The 
addition to the existing single-family residence harmonizes with the existing residence 
by matching architectural style and design, colors, materials and lighting. Selected 
lighting would not be too bright and will be placed in a manner that provides safety and 
security to the residents without offending neighbors.  The Princeton area is 
predominantly industrial in character; thus, the new structure would not negatively 
impact neighbors nor significantly alter the character of the community. The project 
complies with the R- 1/S-17 development standards (applicable to non-conforming 
residential uses in Princeton) and Detached Accessory Building Regulations. 
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COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  June 26, 2019 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of a Non-Conforming Use Permit, Coastal Development 

Permit, and Design Review Permit, pursuant to Sections 6134.6, 6328.4 
and 6565.3 of the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations, respectively, to 
allow construction of a new 928 sq. ft. rear detached garage/solarium to an 
existing 793 sq. ft. one-story single-family residence located on an existing 
5,506 sq. ft. legal parcel, located at 263 Yale Avenue in the unincorporated 
Princeton area of San Mateo County The Non-Conforming Use Permit is 
required to allow enlargement of a non-conforming residential use in a non-
residential (Waterfront) zoning district.  The project is appealable to the 
California Coastal Commission. 

 
 County File Number:  County File Number: PLN 2018-00169 (Howell) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant, David Howell, is requesting approval to construct a new 928 sq. ft. rear 
detached garage/solarium located in the rear yard of an existing 793 sq. ft. one-story 
single-family residence located on an existing 5,506 sq. ft. legal parcel, subsequent to 
the demolition of an existing 192 sq. ft. rear detached garage.  The site is is located in 
a general industrial area predominantly characterized by warehouses, an outdoor boat 
storage facility and similar other uses, most of which support the local established 
small harbor business economy.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission approve the Non-Conforming Use Permit, Coastal 
Development Permit, and Design Review Permit, County File Number PLN 2018-00169, 
based on and subject to the required findings and conditions of approval listed in 
Attachment A. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Dennis P. Aguirre, Project Planner, Telephone 650/363-1867 
 
Applicant:  David Howell 
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Owner:  Steven A. Thornton 
 
Location:  263 Yale Avenue, Princeton 
 
APN(s):  047-015-170 
 
Parcel Size: 5,506 sq. ft 
 
Parcel Legality:  Legal parcel based on existing single-family residence onsite 
 
Existing Zoning:  W/DR/CD (Waterfront District/Design Review/Coastal Development) 
 
General Plan Designation:  General Industrial 
 

Existing Land Use: Residential 
 
Sphere-of-Influence:  City of Half Moon Bay  
 
Land Use: Single-Family Residential 
 
Water Supply: Coastside County Water District 
 
Sewage Disposal: Granada Sanitary District 
 

Flood Zone: Zone X, areas of minimal flooding, Community Panel No. 06081 C0302E, 
effective August 2, 2017 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  This project is exempt from environmental review pursuant 
to the California Environ-mental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15303, Class 3(e), relating 
to the construction of small structures such as detached garages. 
 
Setting:  The site is relatively flat in topography and is located in a general industrial 
area predominantly characterized by warehouses, an outdoor boat storage facility and 
similar other uses, most of which support the local established small harbor business 
economy.  One other single-family residence is located adjacent to the subject site 
northward.  The site is accessed via Yale Avenue from the north or south or via 
Columbia Avenue from the east.  The site is not located in a scenic corridor nor adjacent 
to environmentally sensitive areas.  Yale Avenue is southward while developed parcels 
to the north and east and west bound this parcel. 
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Chronology: 
 
Date  Action 
 
1930 - Original house constructed when the subject zoning district 

was zoned R-1. 
 
1978 - Re-zoning of Princeton area to Waterfront (W) Zoning District.  

The area was previously zoned MAR (Marine Industrial) 
Zoning District. 

 
May 25, 2004 - County approves Use Permit, Design Review, and Coastal 

Development Permit for current residence (PLN2003-00712). 
 
June 24, 2004 - Construction of current residence (BLD2004-00301). 
 
2005 - Demolition of prior residence that was damaged by a tree 

which fell as a result of a storm (BLD2004-00525). 
 
May 7, 2018 - Subject Application submitted. 
 
October 11, 2018 - CDRC recommends approval of the project. 
 
June 26, 2019 - Planning Commission public hearing. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Conformance with the County General Plan 
 
  Upon review of the provisions of the General Plan, staff has determined that 

the project complies with all applicable General Plan policies, including the 
following. 

 
  Water Supply Policy 10.10 (Water Suppliers in Urban Areas) requires 

consideration of water systems as the preferred method of water supply in 
urban areas.  The Coastside County Water District, as the service provider 
for this urban area, has confirmed 5/8th-inch (20 gallons per minute) and a 
1-inch water and fire service connections, respectively, from the Crystal 
Springs Water Supply Project were installed in 2004 for this site. 

 
  Wastewater Policy 11.5 (Wastewater Management in Urban Areas) requires 

consideration of sewerage systems as the appropriate method of waste-
water management in urban areas.  The Granada Community Services 
District, as the service provider for this urban area, has provided staff with a 
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project review comment letter indicating that the project does not require an 
application for a sewer connection permit to connect to the District’s 
wastewater facilities. 

 
 2. Conformance with the Local Coastal Program 
 
  Staff has determined that the project, as conditioned, is in compliance with 

applicable Local Coastal Program (LCP) policies, including the relevant 
components elaborated as follows: 

 
  a. Locating and Planning New Development Component 
 
   Policy 1.17 (Existing Developed Areas) calls to conserve, improve, and 

revitalize residential, commercial and industrial areas.  The project 
complies with this policy since the new garage maintains the design 
integrity of the house while at the same time enhancing the visual 
character of the surrounding industrial area. 

 
   Policy 1.36 (Half Moon Bay Airport Influence Area Requirements – 

Map 1.5) locates the project site in the Half Moon Bay Airport 
Influence Area.  Upon review of the provisions of the Half Moon Bay 
Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (HAF ALUCP) for the environs of 
Half Moon Bay Airport, as adopted in October 9, 2014, staff has 
determined that the project’s site location satisfies the safety, noise 
and height limit criteria for compatibility since the project site is located 
in Zone 7 – Airport Influence Area (AIA) where the airport accident risk 
level is considered low, is outside of the aircraft noise exposure 
contours and the proposed height of 15 ft. 3 inches does not pose as 
an obstruction to airspace. 

 
  b. Visual Resources Component 
 
   Visual Resources Policy 8.12(a) (General Regulations) requires that 

the Design Review Zoning District be applied to areas of the Coastal 
Zone, which applies in this case based on the site’s location in the 
Midcoast LCP Update Project Area.  The project is subject to 
Standards for Design in Other Areas, Section 6565.17 of the San 
Mateo County Zoning Regulations.  For further discussion of the 
revised project’s compliance with Design Review Standards, see 
Section 4. 

 
  c. Shoreline Access Component 
 
   Shoreline Access Policy 10.1 (Permit Conditions for Shoreline Access) 

requires some shoreline access provision as a condition of granting 
development permits for any public or private development between 
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the sea and the nearest road.  The subject site is not located within 
this specific area and therefore is not subject to this policy.  However, it 
is important to note that access to the shoreline is available via 
Columbia Avenue northward to provide unobstructed scenic vistas to 
Princeton Harbor and the Pacific Ocean.  The existence of this access 
point does comply with the requirement pursuant to Section 30212 of 
the California Coastal Act to provide public access from the nearest 
public roadway (Columbia Avenue) to the shoreline and along the 
coast in new development projects. 

 
 3. Conformance with Zoning Regulations 
 
  Pursuant to Section 6134.6, the enlargement of a non-conforming residential 

use is subject to the issuance of a use permit that would require compliance 
with the R-1/S-17 development standards, in part, for project approval. 

 
  a. Development Standards 
 
   The following summarizes the project’s compliance with the 

development standards of the R-1/S-17 Zoning District. 
 

Development Regulations Required Proposed 

 

Proposed 
Building Site Area 5,000 sq. ft. 5,506 sq. ft. (existing) 

Building Site Width 50 
ft. 

55 ft. (existing) 
((existing) 

Lot Coverage 50% max (2,753 sq. ft.) 29.3% (1,613 sq. ft.) 

Floor Area 53% max (2,918 sq. ft.) 29.2% (1,613 sq. ft.) 

Maximum Height of Structure 28 
ft. 

15 ft.-3 in. 

Minimum Front Yard Setback 20 
ft. 

N/A 

Minimum Right Side Setback 5 
ft. 

5 ft. 

Minimum Left Side Setback 5 
ft. 

17 ft.- 6in. 

Minimum Rear Yard Setback 20 
ft. 

         27 ft.-2 in. 

 
 As demonstrated in the above table, the proposed garage and 

solarium complies with the applicable S-17 regulations.  Also, the 
structure complies with Sections 6410 and 6411 of the Zoning 
Regulations which pertain to Detached Accessory Buildings, in that 
the building does not exceed one-story in height, building coverage 
does not exceed thirty percent (30%) of the rear yard area, the 
building does not exceed 1,000 sq. ft. in floor area, has a plate height 
that does not exceed then ten (10) ft., and is not within three (3) ft. of a 
property , and maximum building height does not exceed nineteen 
(19) ft. 
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 4. Conformance with Design Review District Guidelines 
 
  The Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC) considered the project at 

a regularly scheduled CDRC meeting on October 11, 2018, and adopted the 
findings to recommend project approval, pursuant to the Standards for 
Design in Other Areas, Section 6565.17 of the San Mateo County Zoning 
Regulations, specifically elaborated as follows. 

 
  a. Section 6565.17(L).  Design of the structure is appropriate to the use of 

the property and is in harmony with the shape, size and scale of 
adjacent buildings in the community. 

 
   Although the scale of the garage and solarium is proportionally large in 

comparison to other residential buildings in the immediate 
neighborhood, the Princeton area is predominantly industrial in 
character thus the new structure would not negatively impact neighbors 
nor significantly alter the character of the community. 

 
  b. Section 6565.17(N).  The number, location, size, design, lighting, and 

materials are compatible with the architectural style of the structure 
they identify and harmonize with their surroundings. 

 
   The applicant provided plans demonstrating that the new building 

would harmonize with the existing residence by matching architectural 
style and design, colors, materials and lighting.  Selected lighting would 
not be too bright and would be placed in a manner that provides safety 
and security to the residents without off-site impacts. 

 
 5. Conformance with Use Permit Findings 
 
  Pursuant to Section 6134.6, the enlargement of a non-conforming 

residential use is subject to the issuance of a use permit that would require 
compliance with the R-1/S-17 development standards, in part, for project 
approval.  The project complies with these standards as discussed in 
Section 3. 

 
  Pursuant to Section 6503 of the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations staff 

has determined that the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of 
the use will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, result in a 
significant adverse impact to coastal resources, or be detrimental to the 
public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in said neighborhood 
based on the compliance with the R-1/S-17 development standards, design 
review standards and applicable LCP Policies. 
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B. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 This project is exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section 15303 

Class 3 (e), relating to the construction of small structures such as detached 
garages. 

 
C. REVIEW BY THE MIDCOAST COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 
 The Midcoast Community Council (MCC) did not forward a response to staff’s 

referral for this project.  The MCC has been notified of the Planning Commission’s 
review of this project. 

 
D. REVIEW BY THE CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION 
 
 The California Coastal Commission (CCC) did not respond to staff’s referral for 

this project.  The CCC has been notified of the Planning Commission’s review of 
this project. 

 
E. OTHER REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 

Building Inspection Section 
Department of Public Works 
Environmental Health Services 
Coastside Fire Protection District 
Coastside County Water District 
Granada Community Sanitary District 

 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Vicinity Map 
C. Project Plans 
D. Site Photos 
 
DPA:cmc – DPADD0275_WCU.DOCX 
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2018-00169 Hearing Date:  June 26, 2019 
 
Prepared By: Dennis P. Aguirre  For Adoption By:  Planning Commission 
 Project Planner 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
Regarding the Environmental Review, Find: 
 
1. That the proposed project is categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15303, 

Class 3(e), relating to the construction of small structures such as detached 
garages. 

 
Regarding the Coastal Development Permit, Find: 
 
2. That the project, as described in the application and accompanying materials 

required by the Zoning Regulations, Section 6328.4, and as conditioned in 
accordance with Section 6328.14, conforms with the applicable policies and 
required findings of the San Mateo County Local Coastal Program (LCP).  
Specifically, the project complies with policies regarding improvement to infill 
development, and compliance with design review standards and findings. 

 
3. That the project conforms to specific findings required by policies of the San 

Mateo County Local Coastal Program.  Specifically, the project complies with 
policies regarding improvement to infill development, and compliance with 
design review standards and findings. 

 
Regarding the Design Review, Find: 
 
4. That, with the conditions of approval recommended by the Coastside Design 

Review Committee at its meeting of October 11, 2018, the project is in compliance 
with the Design Review Standards for the Coastside.  The proposed structure 
harmonizes with the existing residence by matching architectural style and 
design, colors, materials and lighting.  Selected lighting would not be too bright 
and will be placed in a manner that provides safety and security to the residents 
without offending neighbors.  The Princeton area is predominantly industrial in 
character thus the new structure will not negatively impact neighbors nor 
significantly alter the character of the community. 



 

9 

 
Regarding the Use Permit, Find: 
 
5. Pursuant to Section 6503 of the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations, that the 

establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the use will not, under the 
circumstances of the particular case, result in a significant adverse impact to 
coastal resources, or be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or 
improvements in said neighborhood based on the compliance with the R- 1/S-17 
development standards, design review standards and applicable LCP Policies. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
1. The project shall be constructed in compliance with the plans approved by the 

Planning Commission on June 26, 2019.  Any changes or revisions to the 
approved plans shall be submitted to the Community Development Director for 
review and approval prior to implementation.  Minor adjustments to the project 
design may be approved by the Design Review Officer if they are consistent with 
the intent of and are in substantial conformance with this approval.  Alternatively, 
the Design Review Officer may refer consideration of the design revisions to the 
Coastside Design Review Committee, with applicable fees to be paid. 

 
2. The Use Permit, Coastal Development Permit and Design Review final approvals 

shall be valid for five (5) years from the date of approval, in which time a building 
permit shall be issued and a completed inspection (to the satisfaction of the 
Building Inspector) shall have occurred within 180 days of its issuance.  The Use 
Permit, Coastal Development Permit and Design Review approval may be 
extended in one (1) year increments with submittal of an application for permit 
extension and payment of applicable extension fees sixty (60) days prior to the 
expiration date. 

 
3. The applicant shall include the approval letter on the top pages of the building 

plans to ensure that the conditions of approval are included with the on-site plans. 
 
4. During project construction, the applicant shall, pursuant to Chapter 4.100 of the 

San Mateo County Ordinance Code, minimize the transport and discharge of 
stormwater runoff from the construction site into storm drain systems and water 
bodies by: 

 
 a. Using filtration materials on storm drain covers to remove sediment from 

dewatering effluent. 
 
 b. Stabilizing all denuded areas and maintaining erosion control measures 

continuously between October 1 and April 30. 
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 c. Removing spoils promptly, and avoiding stockpiling of fill materials, when 
rain is forecast.  If rain threatens, stockpiled soils and other materials shall 
be covered with a tarp or other waterproof material. 

 
 d. Storing, handling, and disposing of construction materials and wastes so as 

to avoid their entry to the storm drain system or water body. 
 
 e. Avoiding cleaning, fueling or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in an area 

designated to contain and treat runoff. 
 
 f. Limiting and timing application of pesticides and fertilizers to avoid polluting 

runoff. 
 
5. The applicant shall provide “finished floor elevation verification” to certify that the 

structure is actually constructed at the height shown on the submitted plans.  The 
applicant shall have a licensed land surveyor or engineer establish a baseline 
elevation datum point in the vicinity of the construction site. 

 
 a. The applicant shall maintain the datum point so that it will not be disturbed 

by the proposed construction activities until final approval of the building 
permit. 

 
 b. This datum point and its elevation shall be shown on the submitted site plan.  

This datum point shall be used during construction to verify the elevation of 
the finished floors relative to the existing natural or to the grade of the site 
(finished grade). 

 
 c. Prior to Planning approval of the building permit application, the applicant 

shall also have the licensed land surveyor or engineer indicate on the 
construction plans:  (1) the natural grade elevations at the significant 
corners (at least four) of the footprint of the proposed structure on the 
submitted site plan, and (2) the elevations of proposed finished grades. 

 
 d. In addition, (1) the natural grade elevations at the significant corners of the 

proposed structure, (2) the finished floor elevations, (3) the topmost 
elevation of the roof, and (4) the garage slab elevation must be shown on 
the plan, elevations, and cross-section (if one is provided). 

 
 e. Once the building is under construction, prior to the below floor framing 

inspection or the pouring of the concrete slab (as the case may be) for the 
lowest floor(s), the applicant shall provide to the Building Inspection Section 
a letter from the licensed land surveyor or engineer certifying that the lowest 
floor height, as constructed, is equal to the elevation specified for that floor 
in the approved plans.  Similarly, certifications on the garage slab and the 
topmost elevation of the roof are required. 
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 f. If the actual floor height, garage slab, or roof height, as constructed, is 
different than the elevation specified in the plans, then the applicant shall 
cease all construction and no additional inspections shall be approved until 
a revised set of plans is submitted to and subsequently approved by both 
the Building Official and the Community Development Director. 

 
6. The applicant shall include an erosion and sediment control plan to comply with 

the County’s Erosion Control Guidelines on the plans submitted for the building 
permit.  This plan shall identify the type and location of erosion control measures 
to be installed upon the commencement of construction in order to maintain the 
stability of the site and prevent erosion and sedimentation off-site. 

 
7. The applicant shall apply for a building permit and shall adhere to all requirements 

from the Building Inspection Section, the Department of Public Works and the 
Coastside Fire Protection District. 

 
8. No site disturbance shall occur, including any grading or tree/vegetation removal, 

until a building permit has been issued. 
 
9. To reduce the impact of construction activities on neighboring properties, comply 

with the following: 
 
 a. All debris shall be contained on-site; a dumpster or trash bin shall be 

provided on site during construction to prevent debris from blowing onto 
adjacent properties.  The applicant shall monitor the site to ensure that trash 
is picked up and appropriately disposed of daily. 

 
 b. The applicant shall remove all construction equipment from the site upon 

completion of the use and/or need of each piece of equipment which shall 
include but not be limited to tractors, back hoes, cement mixers, etc. 

 
 c. The applicant shall ensure that no construction-related vehicles shall 

impede through traffic along the right-of-way on Yale Avenue.  All 
construction vehicles shall be parked on-site outside the public right-of-way 
or in locations which do not impede safe access on Yale Avenue.  There 
shall be no storage of construction vehicles in the public right-of-way. 

 
10. The exterior color samples submitted to the CDRC are approved.  Color 

verification shall occur in the field after the applicant has applied the approved 
materials and colors but before a final inspection has been scheduled. 
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11. Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, repair, remodeling, or 
grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 
p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Saturdays.  Said activities are 
prohibited on Sundays, Thanksgiving and Christmas (San Mateo Ordinance Code 
Section 4.88.360). 

 

Building Inspection Section 
 
12. The property is allowed to have one (1) electric utility meter. At the time of building 

permit application, the plans shall reflect one (1) electric meter main and one (1) 
subpanel. 

 
13. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant shall have prepared, by a 

registered civil engineer, a drainage analysis of the proposed project and submit it 
to the Building Inspection Section for review and approval.  The drainage analysis 
shall consist of a written narrative and a plan.  The flow of the stormwater onto, 
over, and off of the property shall be detailed on the plan and shall include 
adjacent lands as appropriate to clearly depict the pattern of flow.  The analysis 
shall detail the measures necessary to certify adequate drainage.  Post-
development flows and velocities shall not exceed those that existed in the pre-
developed state.  Recommended measures shall be designed and included in the 
improvement plans and submitted to the Department of Public Works for review 
and approval. 

 
Coastside County Water District 
 
14. The project shall comply with Coastside County Water District’s Indoor Water Use 

Efficiency Ordinance, including the installation of fire sprinklers, if required by the 
Coastside Fire Protection District. 

 

Department of Public Works 
 
15. No proposed construction work within the County right-of-way shall begin until 

County requirements for the issuance of an encroachment permit, including 
review of the plans, have been met and an encroachment permit issued.  
Applicant shall contact a Department of Public Works Inspector 48 hours prior to 
commencing work in the right-of-way. 

 
16. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant will be required to 

provide payment of “roadway mitigation fees” based on the square footage 
(assessable space) of the proposed building per Ordinance No. 3277. 
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Coastside Fire Protection District 
 
17. Smoke alarms/detectors are shown on building plans.  Note on plans: “Smoke 

alarms are hardwired, interconnected with battery backup.”  Existing may have 
battery powered smoke alarms. 

 
18. Fire Hydrant:  Due to increased size of the structure, an approved fire hydrant 

(Clow 960) shall be located and spaced as follows along with a minimum fire flow 
of 1000 per minute at 20 pounds per square inch.  If you have not already done 
so, submit a site plan showing all underground piping to the San Mateo County 
building Department for review and approval. 

 
19. Solar Photovoltaic Systems:  These systems shall meet the requirements of the 

2013 CFC 605.11. 
 
20. Roof covering:  As per Coastside Fire Protection District Ordinance No. 2013-03, 

the roof covering of every new building or structure, and materials applied as part 
of a roof covering assembly, shall have a minimum fire rating of Class “B” or 
higher as defined in the current edition of the California Building Code. 

 
21. Vegetation management:  As per the Coastside Fire Protection District Ordinance 

No. 2013-03, the 2013 California Fire Code and Public Resources Code 4291: 
 
 a. A fuel break of defensible space is required around the perimeter of all 

structures to a distance of not less than 30 feet and may be required to a 
distance of 100 feet or to the property line.  In SRA (State Responsible 
Area), the fuel break is 100 feet or to the property line. 

 
 b. Trees located within the defensible space shall be pruned to remove dead 

and dying portions, and limbed up 6 to 10 feet above the ground.  New trees 
planted in the defensible space shall be located no closer than 10 feet to 
adjacent trees when fully grown or at maturity. 

 
 c. Remove that portion of any existing tree, which extends within 10 feet. of the 

outlet of a chimney or stovepipe or is within 5 feet. of any structure. 
 
22. Address Numbers:  As per Coastside Fire District Ordinance 2013-03, building 

identification shall be conspicuously posted and visible from the street.  
(TEMPORARY ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE POSTED PRIOR TO 
COMBUSTIBLES BEING PLACED ON SITE).  The letters/numerals for 
permanent address signs shall be 4-inces in height with a minimum 3/4-inch 
stroke.  Such letters/numerals shall be internally illuminated and facing the 
direction of access.  Finished height of bottom of address light unit shall be 
greater than or equal to 6 feet from finished grade.  When the building is served 
by a long driveway or is otherwise obscured, a 6 inch by 18-inch green reflective 
metal sign with 3-inch reflective Numbers/Letters similar to Hy-Ko 911 or 
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equivalent shall be placed at the entrance from the nearest public roadway.  See 
Fire Ordinance for standard sign. 

 
23. All fire conditions and requirements must be incorporated into your building plans, 

prior to building permit issuance.  It is your responsibility to notify your contractor, 
architect and engineer of these requirement. 
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